

Ohio Attorney General's Office Bureau of Criminal Investigation Investigative Report



2023–2730 Officer Involved Critical Incident – 4312 Helena Avenue, Youngstown, OH 44512, Mahoning County

Investigative Activity:	Records Received, Review of Records							
Involves:	Ricco Acevedo (S)							
Date of Activity:	02/13/2024							
Author:	SA John P. Tingley, #154							

Narrative:

On Tuesday, February 14, 2024, Ohio Bureau of Criminal Investigation (BCI) Special Agent (SA) John Tingley (Tingley) received an email from Kathryn Grossman of the Mahoning County Coroner's Office. The email correspondence consisted of the autopsy report from the Cuyahoga County Coroner's Office for Ricco Acevedo (Acevedo).

The information deemed to be the most relevant to this inquiry is summarized below for the convenience of the reader. However, as the author is not a doctor, it is suggested that the report be viewed in its entirety to ensure no pertinent information has been omitted or described out of context.

SA Tingley reviewed the autopsy report and noted the following:

This autopsy report was authored by Kaitlin Weaver, D.O, Forensic Pathologist.

The "REPORT OF AUTOPSY" SECTION of the report listed the following relevant information:

An autopsy was performed by Kaitlin Weaver, D.O. on October 13, 2023 at 0910 hours at the Cuyahoga County Medical Examiner's Office.

ANOTOMIC DIAGNOSES:



This document is the property of the Ohio Bureau of Criminal Investigation and is confidential in nature. Neither the document nor its contents are to be disseminated outside your agency except as provided by law – a statute, an administrative rule, or any rule of procedure.



The "TOXICOLOGY" SECTION of the report listed the following relevant information:

The Cuyahoga County Regional Forensic Science Laboratory reported on November 27, 2023 the following:

EVIDENCE COLLECTED

The following items of evidence were collected by the Cuyahoga County Coroner's Office and were released to BCI SA Goudy who took the items of evidence and placed the evidence into the evidence room at the BCI Richfield Office. The following is the list of the evidence items:

- one adhesive stub for gunshot residue examination from the hands
- one swab from under the fingernails of the right hand
- one swab from under the fingernails of the left hand
- two swabs from knuckles and palms of the right hand
- two swabs from knuckles and palms of the left hand
- two swabs from right wrist
- two swabs from left wrist
- two swabs from the neck
- one pair of black pants
- one pair of black with white trim underwear
- one blue calf length sock
- one blue calf length sock
- one right black shoe
- one left black shoe
- blood stain card
- buccal swabs
- reference pubic hair
- projectile (whole) from back

This document is the property of the Ohio Bureau of Criminal Investigation and is confidential in nature. Neither the document nor its contents are to be disseminated outside your agency except as provided by law – a statute, an administrative rule, or any rule of procedure.

Please refer to the attached autopsy report for further details.

Attachments:

Attachment # 01: 2023–2730 AUTOPSY REPORT

This document is the property of the Ohio Bureau of Criminal Investigation and is confidential in nature. Neither the document nor its contents are to be disseminated outside your agency except as provided by law – a statute, an administrative rule, or any rule of procedure.

Reg. Dist. No. _5001

Ohio Department of Health

	CO AC	EVEDO				In	te of Death	00700	ED 40 0000	
Place of Death OT	HER							OCTOB	ER 12, 2023	
23. Local Registrar EF	RIN BISH	HOP	-		24. Date File FEBR	M ⊎ARY 02, 20	24			
26a. Contifier (Check only one)		X Coronar	edge, death occurre	i at the time, date, and plution, in my opinion, death				use(s) and manne	er stated.	
265. Time of Death 10:04			26c. Date Prono	TOBER 12,	Year)		26d. Wa	is Case referred	to Comner?	
350. Contiller Name and Title KENNEDY, DAVID M							1 -	28g. Date Signed FEBRUARY 02, 2024		
Immodiato Cause (Final disease or condition resulting in death) Sequentially fist conditions, if any, leading to the immediate cause. Enter Underlying Cause Last (Disease or Injury that initiated events	b. Due to (er	HOT WOUNDS,	OF ³ THE LEF		REMITY AN					
resulting in a death)		r as Consequence of)				Tan Muran		I tab Ular A	utopsy Findings Availab	
Part II. Other Significant C	Conditions corr	tributing to death but no	it resulting in the u	nderlying cause given is	n Part I.	Performed? YES	Autopsy	Prior to com YES	pletion of Cause of Dea	
30, Did Tabacco Use Con Death? NO	tribute to	31. If Female, Preg NOT APP	•			f Death CIDE				
33a, Date of Injury (Month/Day/Year) OCTOBER 12, 2023		33b. Time of Injury 09:43								
the second se		er or Rural Route Numb								

HEA 2752 Rev. 03/18

THIS SUPPLEMENTARY CERTIFICATE IS TO BE COMPLETED BY THE ATTENDING PHYSICIAN OR CORONER AND FILED WITH LOCAL REGISTRAR OF VITAL STATISTICS Required by section 3705.27 of the Ohio Revised Code



2023100626

Primary Reg. Dist. No. 5001 Registrar's No.

Ohio Department of Health VITAL STATISTICS CERTIFICATE OF DEATH

State File No. 2023100626

DECEDENT											nplace(City and State or Foreign Country)			
5	8a. Residence State	45		County		1020	DECEMBE	8c. 0	City or Tow	m		, Onio		
	OHIO	- Data	M	AHON	NING		d	BC	DÁRDI	ЛАМ	19. Ever in	US Arme	d Forces?	
	80. Street Address and 210 Code 5300 MARKET ST. APT. 9 44512											a)		
	10. Manital Status at Time of Dosth DIVORCED (AND NOT REMARRIED) 11. Surviving Spouse's Name (If wife, give name prior to first marriage)													
	12. Decedent's Education HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATE OR GED 13. Decedent's Hispanic Origin YES - PUERTO RICAN UNKNOWN													
	15. Father's Name (prior to first marriage) WILFREDO ACEVEDO													
	17a. Informant's Namo	1 T T		G	y C	S	17b. Relation DAUGH		dent		ing Address WOLOS		and Number, City, State, 2 CIR 1	
	ALYIAH ACEV 18a. Place of Death	- Station and			0		TUROUN	TEN				44514		
	RESIDENCE C	THER T	HAN O	umber)	M		18c. City or T	own, State a	and Zip Co	ode			18d. County of Death	
	4312 HELENA	AVE			_	20	YOUNG License Number			21. Name	and Comple	ste Addre	MAHONING ss of Funeral Facility	
	19. Funeral Service Licer BETH A NICHO	OLAS	-Boru			01	0203	100000		WM NICHOLAS FUNERAL HOME LLC				
									614 WARREN AVE NILES, OH 44446					
	23. Local Registrar 24. Data Filed (Month/D										-			
	ERIN BISHOP								1					
4							et the time, date, an					and also a day the	a anyte/s) and meaner d	
	X Co 26b, Time of Death	ronar or Medic	el Exeminer				Investigation, in my d Deed (Month/D		occurred at	26d. W	las Caso Ref	errad to M	te cause(s) and manner st Medical Examiner or C	
CERTIFIER	10:04 OCTOBER 12, 2023									YES 26g. Date Signed (Month/Day/Year)				
	26e, Certifier Name and DAVID M, KEN	ENNEDY MD 35.060712								OCTOBER 17, 2023				
	27. Name and Address of DAVID M. KEN	INEDV 2	15 041	КНП		#320	YOUNGS	TOWN	, OH 4	4502				
	1 30 Dent Enter the dites	se, injuries, or con on each line. Typ	noicelloos ing	I caused if	to death. Do	not enter the	mode of dying, suc	h as cardiac of	respiratory a	arrest, shock	or heart failure	o, List	Approximate Interve Onset and Death	
	Immodiate Cause (Final disease or condition resulting in death)	^a PENDING												
	Sequentially list conditions, if any, leading to immediate	b. Due to (or as Consequence of)												
i	cause.	c. Due to (or as Consequence of)												
	Enter Underlying Cause (Disease or injury that													
	Initiated events resulting d. Due to (or as Consequence of) in a death)													
	Part II. Other significant cond							29a. Was Performed	An Autopsy	29b. W	ere Autopsy Findings o Completion Of Caus			
		10									Death?	Death?		
	20. Did Tahasee Use Costribute to Depth? 131 Il Female, Pregnancy Sigius							32. Manner of Death						
	NO NOT APPLICABLE.							PENDING INVESTIGATION						
	33a. Date of Injury (Mo/Day/Year) 33b. Time of Injury 33c. Place of Injury (e.g., Decedent's home, construction site, restaur									, restaura	nt, wooded ar	nea)	33d, Injury at	
	33e. Location of Injury (Street and Number or Rural Route Number, City or Town, State)													
	33f. Describe How Injury Occurred:								33g. If Transportation Injury, Specify:					
	A CONTRACTOR													

